
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 30 September 2022 
Time: 1.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum )  

Les Fry, Emma Parker and Kate Wheller 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 

 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 

downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 

 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 

explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR PIAZZO 
LOUNGE, 4-5 THE SQUARE, WIMBORNE 

 

7 - 66 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for Piazzo 

Lounge, 4-5 The Squ
[...]
leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 

the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 

regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 

 

 advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 

regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 

The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 

public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 

 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 

30 September 2022 

New Premises Licence Application for Piazzo 
Lounge, 4-5 The Square, Wimborne 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr L Beddow, Culture, Communities and Customer Services  

 
Local Councillor(s): Cllrs Cook, Dover, Roe, Bartlett, and Morgan 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     
Report Author: Kathryn Miller 

Title:  Senior Licensing Officer 
Tel:  01305 252214 
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for 

Piazzo Lounge, 4-5 The Square, Wimborne. The application has been out to 

public consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-

Committee must consider the application and representations at a public hearing. 

 
Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light 

of written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 

          a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
          b) The prevention of public nuisance 
          c) Public safety 

          d) The protection of children from harm 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 

representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.      
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


 
The steps that the Sub Committee may take are: 

 
a) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as the authority considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and the 
mandatory conditions 

b) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 

to which the application relates 
c) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises 

supervisor 
d) To reject the application 

 

 
1. Background 

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing 

Authority, it sets out that a council’s licensing functions must be carried 

out with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives of: 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 

(b) public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d) the protection of children from harm.  

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the Licensing 

Act 2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset Council Statement of 

Licensing Policy (the Policy). 

 

2. Details of the application 

2.1 Loungers UK Ltd have applied for a new premises licence at Piazzo 

Lounge, 4-5 The Square, Wimborne, BH21 1JE the description of the 

premises within the application is: 

“A food led café an
[...]
Services, Dorset Council 

Environmental Health and Dorset Council Health and Safety Team have 

all been consulted.   

3.2 Environmental Health have made a representation, their comments can 

be found at Appendix 2   

3.3 As a result of Environmental Health’s representation, the applicant via 
their solicitor has the amended the following:  
 

 the alcohol terminal hour to 2300 hours,  

 removal of late night refreshment,  

 opening hours amended to 2330 hours,  

 outside tables and chairs to be rendered unusable by 2200 hours  

  a new condition, no customer access out to West Borough.   

Page 9



3.4 These amendments, the response to the questions raised by 

environmental health and the amended Loungers draft operating schedule 

from the applicants solicitor can be found at Appendix 3. 

3.5  None of the other responsible authorities have made representations.   

 

4. Representations from other persons 

4.1 There were three representations received from interested parties which 

relate to nuisance from noise and anti-social behaviour, these can be 

found at Appendix 4.   

4.2 The applicant’s solicitor has written to the interested parties informing 
them of the following amendments to be made to application, this can be 

found at Appendix 5: 
 

 The alcohol terminal hour is amended to 2300 hours 

 Removed from the application, late night refreshment 

 The opening hours terminal hour is amended to 2330 

 Outside tables and chairs to be rendered unusable by 2200 

 A new condition that there shall be no customer access out to 
West Borough 
 

4.3 The application does not include live or recorded music.  However, live 

and recorded music would not be licensable under the Live Music Act 

2012 which states Live and Recorded music is not to be regarded as 

regulated entertainment where a premises permits the sale of alcohol on 

the premises between the hours of 0800-2300 and the audience does not 

exceed 500.  Therefore, if a licence for the sale of alcohol is granted for 

the hours applied for (i.e. 10:00 to 23:00) then Live and Recorded music 

will be permitted during those hours if the audience does not exceed 500.  

  

Page 10



 

4.4 The Guidance sets out at 8.13 the role of “other persons”: - 

“As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role 

in a number of licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This 

includes 

any individual, body or business entitled to make representations to 

licensing authorities in relation to applications for the grant, variation, 

minor variation or review of premises licences and club premises 

certificates, regardless of their geographic proximity to the premises. 

In addition, these persons may themselves seek a review of a 

premises licence. Any representations made by these persons must 

be ‘relevant’, in that the representation relates to one or more of the 

licensing objectives. It must also not be considered by the licensing 

authority to be frivolous or vexatious. In the case of applications for 

reviews, there is an additional requirement that the grounds for the 

review should not be considered by the licensing authority to be 

repetitious. Chapter 9 of this guidance (paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10) 

provides more detail on the definition of relevant, frivolous and 

vexatious representations. 

4.5  The guidance states at paragraph 9.4 what a “relevant” representation 

is;- 

“A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the 

grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing 

objectives. For example, a representation from a local 

businessperson about the commercial damage caused by 

competition from new licensed premises would not be relevant. On 

the other hand, a representation by a businessperson that nuisance 

caused by new premises would deter customers from entering the 

local area, and the steps proposed by the applicant to prevent that 

nuisance were inadequate,
[...]
about the entitlement to work in the 
checklist at the end of the form): 
 

Name 
Alexandra Maria Kaziani 

Date of birth

 
Address 
 

Postcode 

Personal licence number (if known) 
2011/01449/02SPEN 

Issuing licensing authority (if known) 
Southampton City Council 

 
 

Page 28



 

41074/231/Application Form~ 4162-1544-5820 v.1.docx 
 

K 
 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children (please read guidance note 9). 
 
NA 

 
L 
 

Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 
 
The premises may remain open for the sale of alcohol and the 
provision of late night refreshment from the terminal hour for 
those activities on New Year's Eve through to the 
commencement time for those activities on New Year's Day. Day Start Finish 

Mon 08:00 00:30 

            

Tue 08:00 00:30 

            

Wed 08:00 00:30 

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open 
to the public at different times from those listed in the column on 
the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
      

Thur 08:00 00:30 

            

Fri 08:00 00:30 

            

Sat 08:00 00:30 

            

Sun 08:00 00:30 

            

 

 
 
 

Page 29



 

41074/231/Application Form~ 4162-1544-5820 v.1.docx 
 

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

 
The premises may remain open for the sale of alcohol and the provision of late night refreshment 
from the terminal hour for those activities on New Year's Eve through to the commencement time 
for those activities on New Year's Day. 
 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

1. The premises shall install and m
[...]
 the 
health care provider;  

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the 
entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the school proprietor; and 

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling 
entertainment) taking place at a travelling circus, provided that (a) it 
takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, 
and (b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for 
more than 28 consecutive days.                                                              

3. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors 
may include a tent). 

4. For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant 
further details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified 
or unamplified. 

5. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during 
the summer months. 

6. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a 
particular day e.g. Christmas Eve. 

7. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details for the days of the 
week when you intend the premises to be used for the activity. 

8. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the 
premises’.  If you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the 
premises, please tick ‘off the premises’.  If you wish people to be able to do both, please 
tick ‘both’. 

9. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to 
the use of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless 
of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not 
exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of 
gaming machines. 

10. Please list here steps you will take to promote al
[...]
ce or an authorised officer of the 
Licensing Authority at all times whilst the premises are open.  
 
7. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an authorised 
officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police. It must be completed within 24 hours of the incident 
and will record the following:  
 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue  
(b) all ejections of patrons  
(c) any complaints received concerning crime and disorder  
(d) any incidents of disorder  
e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons  
(f) any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment  
(g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol  
(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 
 
8. Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g. to smoke, shall not 
be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them. 
 
9. The sale and supply of alcohol for consumption in the area designated for external trading on 
the licence plan shall be restricted to alcohol consumed at tables and chairs.  
 
10. The premises shall only operate as a café/bar. Waiter/waitress service will be available to 
patrons at all times. 
 
11. The premises may remain open for the sale of alcohol and the provision of late night 
refreshment from the terminal hour for those activities on New Year's Eve through to the 
commencement time for those activities on New Year's Day. 
 
12. There must be no adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters 
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 
 
13. All outside tables and chairs shall be rendered unusable after 2200 2300 each day. 
 
14. There shall be no customer access or egress onto West Borough save in an emergency. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



1

Licensing

From: Robert Botkai
Sent: 14 September 2022 15:11
To: Darren Naraine
Cc: Licensing; Andrew Sanders
Subject: RE: Premise Licence Application - Piazza Lounge, 4 & 5 The Square, Wimborne, 

Dorset, BH21 1JA

Categories: Kathryn

Hi Darren 
 
Thank you. Are there any conditions that we could consider to alleviate your concerns? 
 
Kind regards 
 
Robert 
 

From: Darren Naraine  
Sent: 14 September 2022 15:03 
To: Robert Botkai
Cc: Licensing Andrew Sanders
Subject: RE: Premise Licence Application - Piazza Lounge, 4 & 5 The Square, Wimborne, Dorset, BH21 1JA 
 

 This message originated outside Winckworth Sherwood and was sent from email address 

Hi Robert, 
 
Thank you for your email with the amended operating schedule. 
 
I am still concerned about the application and I am not able to withdraw Environmental Health’s representation. 
 
My concern is that the use of the external area at the rear of the premise has the potential to cause a noise 
nuisance, from customers using this area, to the nearby neighbouring residential premise. 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
Darren Naraine 

 

Environmental Protection Team Leader 

Community and Public Protection  

Dorset Council 

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

   

 

Page 47

kathryn.miller_4
Typewriter
Appendix 3



2

 
 
 

From: ENV Health  
Sent: 13 September 2022 14:36 
To: Darren Naraine
Subject: FW: Premise Licence Application - Piazza Lounge, 4 & 5 The Square, Wimborne, Dorset, BH21 1JA 
 
 
 

From: Robert Botkai  
Sent: 13 September 2022 14:24 
To: ENV Health
Cc: Andrew Sanders
Subject: FW: Premise Licence Application - Piazza Lounge, 4 & 5 The Square, Wimborne, Dorset, BH21 1JA 
 
 
Hello 
  
Please can someone pick this up in Louise’s absence? We have a hearing date on 23 September. 
  
Many thanks 
  
Robert 
  
From: Robert Botkai  
Sent: 13 September 2022 14:20 
To:
Cc: Andrew Sanders  licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Subject: Premise Licence Application - Piazza Lounge, 4 & 5 The Square, Wimborne, Dorset, BH21 1JA 
  
Dear Louise 
  
Further to your representation I do now have instructions. 
  
I attach a tracked amended operating schedule. 
  

1. Alcohol terminal hour amended
[...]

without direct oral confirmation from a trusted 
source.  

 
Winckworth Sherwood 

Our Privacy Notice  
This email and any attachments are confidential and may be the subject of legal privilege. Any use, copying or disclosure other than by the intended recipient is 
unauthorised. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately via 020 7593 5000 and delete this message from your computer and 
network. 
Winckworth Sherwood is a business name of Winckworth Sherwood LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with the registered number 
OC334359. Winckworth Sherwood is authorised and regulated in the United Kingdom by the Solicitors Regulation Authority and has offices in London, Oxford and 
Manchester. A list of the members (who we may refer to as "partners") and their professional qualifications may be inspected at the registered office, Minerva House, 5 

Montague Close, London, SE1 9BB. For further information about the firm please visit www.wslaw.co.uk.  
 
Please consider the environment and do not print this e-mail unless you really need to. 

Robert Botkai 
Partner 

 

Our Privacy Notice 

www.wslaw.co.uk 

Page 65

kathryn.miller_12
Typewriter
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence for Piazzo Lounge, 4-5 The Square, Wimborne
	Appendix 1 Application Form
	Appendix 1 Location Plan
	Appendix 1 Premises Plan
	Appendix 2 Representation from Environmental Health
	Appendix 3 Loungers Operating Schedule
	Appendix 3 Response from applicants’ solicitor to Environmental Health
	Appendix 4 Rep 1 Piazzo License Objection Letter
	Appendix 4 Rep 1 Piazzo Map 1
	Appendix 4 Rep 1 Piazzo Map 2
	Appendix 4 Rep 1 Piazzo Photo 1
	Appendix 4 Rep 2
	Appendix 4 Rep 3
	Appendix 5 Response from applicants’ solicitor to interested parties




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Les Fry, Emma Parker and Kate Wheller 

 
Apologies: -   

 
Also present:    

Speakers for applicant - Robert Botkai (Solicitor for Loungers), Kieron Butcher 
Regional Operations Manager, Alexia Kaziani Operations Manager 

Objectors - Robert Rodway, Andrew Kelley and Valerie Kelley 

 
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Kathryn Miller (Senior 

Licencing Officer), Darren Naraine (Environmental Health), Louise Joiner 
(Environmental Health), Lara Altree (Solicitor), David Northover (Democratic 

Services Officer) and John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) 
 

  
 

65.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
In being proposed by Cllr Emma Parker, and seconded by Cllr Les Fry, it was  
 

Resolved 

That Cllr Kate Wheller be elected Chairman for the meeting. 

 
Cllr Weller provided the meeting with a statement for the procedure of the 
meeting. 

 
66.   Apologies 

 
 
No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 

 
67.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

It was confirmed that all of the Sub-Committee had taken the opportunity to 
visit the site – to familiarise themselves with it - prior to the meeting. 

 
68.   Urgent items 

 

There were no urgent items for consideration.  
 



2 

69.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Piazzo Lounge, 4-5 The 
Square, Wimborne 

 

The Licensing Officer outlined the application for a new Premises Licence for 
Piazzo Lounge, 4-5 The Square, Wimborne and the activities and times being 

applied for - which were to permit the: 
 

Supply and sale of alcohol (on the premises only)  

 External areas Monday to Sunday - between 10:00 to 22:00 hours 

 Internal Areas Monday to Sunday - between 10:00 to 23:00 hours 

 New Year’s Eve/New Year’s Day – from the terminal hour for those 
activities on New Year's Eve through to the commencement time 

for those activities on New Year's Day. 
 
The application being sought had been revised from the original application so 

as to seek to address some of the issues raised in the representations 
received to the formal consultation. 

 
The Sub-Committee was addressed by the Senior Licensing Officer who 
outlined her report. The original application had sought a licence for the sale 

of alcohol on the premises every day from 10:00 to midnight, together with 
late night refreshment from 23:00 to 00:30 each day, with additional hours for 

New Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day.  
 
The Officer stated that the Dorset Council Environmental Protection Team, as 

a Responsible Authority, had submitted a representation relating to potential 
noise nuisance due to the proximity of residential dwellings. The Licensing 

Officer explained that following discussions between the applicant and the 
Environmental Protection Team, the applicant proposed an amendment to 
their application to reduce the alcohol sales to 23:00 rather than midnight 

each day, to remove late night refreshment completely and to render all 
outside tables and chairs unusable after 22:00 each day. The Operating 

Schedule was also slightly amended to reflect this. However, the concerns of 
the Environmental Protection Team regarding the use of the external areas 
were not alleviated and the representation was not withdrawn.  

 
The Sub-Committee was advised that three representations were received 

from members of the public, (including the Wimborne Residents’ Action 
Group) relating to noise and anti-social behaviour. The representations 
referred to the use of the external space, formerly parking spaces, as a beer 

garden and the external area to the front of the premises and the potential for 
noise nuisance for the residents of dwellings nearby. It was suggested that 

due to the nature of the area there was no effective way of mitigating the 
nuisance and a request was made to reduce the timings for the sale of alcohol 
to 23:00 and for the external space not to be used. 

 
The Sub-Committee was addressed by an officer from the Dorset Council 

Environmental Protection Team. He stated that a representation had been 
made in relation to the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance, 
relating to noise. Discussions had been held with the Applicant, following 

which the hours had been reduced and some concerns had been alleviated, 



3 

but the main concern was the use of the outside area at the rear of the 
premises. The officer felt that the noise from customers using the outside area 
at the front of the premises would not be a significant issue as the area was 

within the town square, which was already noisy from people and traffic. The 
external area to the rear of the premises however was very quiet and there 

was a risk that residents would be disturbed by noise from people using this 
outside area. He stated that he had asked the applicant to undertake a noise 
assessment for the external area to the rear of the premises which would 

have shown the background levels, but this had not been done.  
 

In response to questioning the officer stated that he had considered that 6pm 
might be a suitable time for the rear external area to stop being used but on 
reflection he was not sure that any time would be acceptable, given that thirty 

to forty people could make a significant noise. The officer agreed that the 
town changed at night and there were noise issues when people left the pubs 

on a Friday night. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Rodway who had submitted a 

representation relating to noise and disturbance. Mr Rodway stated that the 
premises were the closest to his home and forty people using the external 

area to the rear of the premises would potentially cause a lot of noise. He 
explained that he already suffered noise disturbance from the 
Weatherspoon’s premises at the back of his property and his side windows 

overlooked the proposed beer garden. He needed to be able to open those 
windows in the summer months. Mr Rodway stated that the premises had 

more rooms upstairs that the company was proposing to mothball, but those 
rooms could be used as additional space for customers instead of using the 
outside area. He questioned why they needed to have two external areas. Mr 

Rodway said he was not against the company or the concept of the premises 
to be used as a café, it was simply the potential for noise disturbance from the 

use of the outside area at the rear of the premises. Mr Rodway thought the 
addition of conditions requiring customers to be quiet when using the external 
area was a good idea, but in reality, people wouldn’t read them.   

 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Kelly who had submitted a representation 

relating to noise and disturbance. Mr Kelly explained that his home directly 
overlooked the external area to the front of the premises, and he did not agree 
with the Environmental Protection Officer that the external area at the front 

was any different to that at the rear of the premises in terms of noise. Mr Kelly 
stated that during the day they currently had no issues with noise, but in the 

evening the area changed in character. From about 7pm, particularly on 
Friday and Saturday, people started moving from pub to pub and noise levels 
rose. Mr Kelly stated that the addition of another outside area would have a 

real impact on people living overlooking the area, but if the use of the area 
was limited to up to 6pm each day he would be willing to withdraw his 

representation.  
 
The Sub-Committee was addressed by Mr Botkai solicitor for the applicant. Mr 

Botkai stated that his client had 172 premises of a similar type around the 
country and was experienced at operating them successfully without 

complaints from neighbours. The premises would be food led (family dining) 



4 

with background music only, the venue would not be a pub and would not 
have vertical drinking. Mr Botkai stated that whilst a customer could purchase 
alcohol on its own, the premises would not be the cheapest venue for alcohol 

and would very much be a restaurant/café with people having a meal with a 
drink.  

 
Mr Botkai stated that, apart from Environmental Protection, none of the other 
Responsible Authorities had made any representations. He accepted that the 

main point of contention was the external area to the rear of the premises, 
and he explained that in response to the representations his client had 

completely removed late night refreshment from their application, reduced the 
hours that the outside areas would be used, and customers would not be able 
to exit the premises to West Borough. He explained that the use of the outside 

area was critical to the success of the business as people wanted to be able 
to eat outside. He believed that ceasing the use of the external areas at 10pm 

was reasonable and proportionate, but any earlier would be have an adverse 
effect on the viability of the business, with customers needing the opportunity 
to finish their meals. His client fully accepted that they needed to be 

considerate to residents living nearby and they wanted to be a positive 
addition to the Square.  They were very happy to provide a contact telephone 

number for residents and to meet quarterly in the first twelve months of 
operation to discuss any issues. 
 

In response to questioning, Mr Botkai said his client had operated premises in 
Bournemouth near to residential buildings for approximately 10 years, where 

the outside areas were not used after 10pm and no complaints had been 
made. It was explained that the rear outside area was anticipated to 
accommodate between 30 and 40 people and the space at the front about 20 

to 30 people. 
 

Mr Botkai stated that he did not consider that the area to the rear of the 
premises was entirely silent, there was a pub further down the road and 
outside dinning was already happening in the area. Mr Botkai reiterated that 

the premises would not be a late-night venue and would be very much food 
led. In his view, the rear outside area was still part of the town centre and 

although it could potentially accommodate 40 people, it was unlikely to be full 
all the time. He accepted that residents were concerned about what might 
happen, but his client had not experienced issues elsewhere. As they were 

investing considerable capital in the premises it was in their interests to 
ensure all was done to make it work as well as it could and were aware that, if 

noise did become a concern, local people could ask for the premises licence 
to be reviewed. 
 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the documents presented to it 
and the oral and written representations made by the parties.  They 

considered the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, the Section 182 
Statutory Guidance, and the Dorset Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
2021.  

 
The Sub-Committee was pleased to hear that the applicant had sought to 

amend their application to address concerns raised by the Responsible 



5 

Authority and members of the public, however, it was clear that concerns 
remained in relation to anticipated noise/anti-social behaviour from the use of 
the external areas. 

 
The Sub-Committee took full account of the points raised by the members of 

the public and the Responsible Authority, together with the business 
requirements of the applicant. The Sub-Committee recognised that town 
centres had changed and there was more use being made of outside areas 

for dining. Its considerations in coming to a decision were about:- 

 noise and disturbance;  

 the capacity of the venue; 

 waste collection arrangements; 

 what the operations and service of the establishment would be; 

 usage of the outside areas – the purpose and need;  

 how outside furniture would be managed to ensure it could not be used 
after the stipulated time;  

 the timings of the licence and what was reasonable and proportionate; 

 what the business model was of the company in running such 
premises. 

 
All parties were provided with the opportunity to sum up. The Sub-Committee 

was keen to remind the parties that should any issues be experienced it was 
possible to seek a review of a premises licence.  
 

The Sub-Committee then retired to make their decision. 
 
Resolved 

That it was reasonable and proportionate to grant a Premises Licence, but to 
restrict the use of both outside areas to 10pm and to apply conditions to the 

licence to seek to address the potential for noise nuisance.  
 

The Sub-Committee welcomed the offer by the applicant to make a telephone 
number available for residents to use if any issues arose and to have 
quarterly meetings with residents in the first 12 months of operation, and 

those matters form part of the conditions.  
 

The Sub-Committee felt that the applicant had a track record of running 
successful premises, including those near dwellings, and they were fully 
aware of the consequences for them if noise became an issue for their 

neighbours.  
 

The Sub-Committee felt reassured that the applicant would be considerate 
towards their neighbours and would seek to resolve any issues in a positive 
manner, but this was reinforced by the imposition of relevant conditions.  

 
The Sub-Committee felt that the quarterly meetings would be particularly 

important and encouraged the applicant to work with the residents to consider 
any further steps that could be taken. 
 

 
 



6 

 

 

 
 
 

70.   Supplement 

 

There was no significant supplementary information raised at the meeting. 
 

71.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business for consideration. 

 
 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 1.00  - 3.00 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


